LICENSING
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 24 May 2018 at 7.00 p.m.

Committee Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove

Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend.

Membership to be confirmed at Full
Council on 237 May 2018

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Members: Ward Represented

Contact for further enquiries:

Simmi Yesmin. Senior Democratic Services Officer,

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4120

E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for
an electronic

Page 1




Public Information

Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited

and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the

agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.

&

g7 #
"z s}
nLA{wwALLrUN/l‘TE‘L\‘;Q o
NORTHERM APPROACH

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all
stop near the Town Hall.
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
; Place
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
o :.'.-.\ right to the back of the Town Hall complex,
22| Mulberry Place through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.

R e Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning
Town and Canary Wharf .
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

5 Blackwall
‘.T'ITMMI

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)

Meeting access/special requirements.

The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing
difficulties are available. Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda.

Fire alarm

If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand
adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

QR code for

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One smart phone
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, Apple and Android apps. users

Page 2


http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

41

4.2

4.3

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

To receive nominations for the appointment of the Vice-Chair for the municipal year 2018-

2019.

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST (Pages 5 -

8)

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government
Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing
Committee held on 15" March 2018 as an accurate record
of the proceedings.

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference,
Membership, and Quorum

Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of
Reference & Meeting Dates

London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application for a
New Special Treatment Licence fo
[...]
a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 15/03/2018

Agenda Item 3

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Rajib Ahmed (Chair)

Councillor Peter Golds (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Candida Ronald

Apologies

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed
Councillor Suluk Ahmed
Councillor Shah Alam
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Harun Miah
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Joshua Peck
Councillor Rachael Saunders
Councillor Shiria Khatun

Officers Present:
Natalie Thompson

David Wong
Simmi Yesmin

- (Environmental Health Officer)
(Legal Services)

- (Senior Committee
Democratic Services)

Officer,

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST

There were no declarations of discloseable pecuniary interest.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

The minutes from the previous meeting held on 14" December 2018 were
agreed as a correct record of the proceedings.

3. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION

Page 9



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 15/03/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3.1 London Local Authorities Act 1991 Application for an increase in the
Special Treatment Licence Fee

Ms Natalie Thompson, Principal Environmental Health Officer introduced the
report which detailed the review which took place with regards to licence fees
that could be set locally. It was noted that the fees under consideration were
those for Massage and Special Treatments.

Ms Thompson explained the rationale behind the proposed licence fee
increases and explained that fee increases were set at values that would
enable the Council to recover the administrative and enforcement cost
associated with the relevant licences. She also explained that where a
business operated
[...]
es achieved.

Following a short discussion Members of the Committee noted the progress
being made in relation to the number of prosecutions undertaken by the
Licensing Enforcement Team, however suggested that a future update report
shows the costs that are incurred by the Local Authority in pursuing these
cases against the costs that are ordered by the Court as payable by the
defendants.

Members welcomed the report, and noted the results of the prosecution and
appeals detailed in the report.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.
The meeting ended at 7.05 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Rajib Ahmed
Licensing Committee

Page 12 4



Agenda Iltem 4.1

Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee %

24t May 2018

TOWER HAMLETS

Report of: Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer and Unrestricted
Corporate Director Governance

Classification:

Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum

Originating Officer(s)

Simmi Yesmin, Senior Committee Officer

Wards affected

All wards

Executive Summary

This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum of the
Licensing Committee and the Schedule of Dates for the Municipal Year 2018/2019

for Members’ information.

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum as set out in
Appendices 1 to this report.

Page 13



1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions
are required.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Not applicable to noting reports.

DETAILS OF THE REPORT

At the Annual Meeting of the Full Council to be held on 239 May 2018,
Council will have re-established the Licensing Committee and will have
delegated to this body, a range of duties and responsibilities relating to the
licensing function in accordance with relevant legislation.

It is traditional that following the Annual Meeting of the Full Council at the start
of the Municipal Year, at whic
[...]
 Constitution for which the Committee has
responsibility

The Corporate Director, Place
(or any officer authorised by
him/her) has the authority to
determine fees for premises
licences in respect of gambling

Quorum: Three (3) Members of the Committee

Licensing Committee Meeting Dates 2018-19

24 May 2018

04 September 2018 (SEV renewal)
11 September 2018 (SEV renewal)
13 September 2018

13 December 2018

14 March 2019

Page 18




LICENSING COMMITTEE
(Fifteen members of the Council) (No substitutes permitted)

Labour Group (14)

Conservative Group (1)

Ungrouped (0)

TBC

TBC

N/A

6T obed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4.2

Non-Executive Report of the:

sing Committee %

Licen
24 May 2018 TOWER HAMLETS
Classification:
Report of: Asmat Hussain, Monitoring Officer and Unrestricted

Corporate Director, Governance

Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Meeting

Dates

Originating Officer(s)

Simmi Yesmin, Senior Committee Officer

Wards affected

All wards

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to establish the Licensing Sub Committees, note it's
Terms of Reference, Meeting Dates, and appoint Licensing Sub Committee Chairs

Recommendations:

The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

1. Note the Lic

ensing Sub Committee’s Terms of Reference and Schedule of

meetings attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2. Agree to the establishment of Licensing Sub Committees to determine

applications

where representations have been made.

3. Determine how many Licensing Sub Committee Chairs to appoint

Page 21



1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

This report asks the Licensing Committee to note the terms of reference and
meeting dates agreed by Full Council, agree to the establishment of Licensing
Sub Committees to consider applications with representations in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003 and consider the appointment of Licensing Sub
Committee Chairs.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Not applicable

DETAILS OF THE REPORT

In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Full Council at its meeting held on
23 May 2018 established a Licensing Committee consisting of 15 Members
with powers to appoint Sub Committees to consider and determine Licensing
applications.

The Licensing Act 2003 allows a Sub Committee to consist of three Members
and the quorum for Sub Committees is also three Members. It is therefore
imperative that Members commit to attending Sub-Committee meetings they
are appointed to.

The previous Licensing Committee agreed that all Members of the Licensing
Committee would be eligible to serve on its Sub Committees and appointed
specific Members of the Committee to Chair Sub Committee meetings.

Proportionality rules do not apply to Licensing Sub Committees; a Sub
Committee can be constituted with one named Chair and any other two
Members. (Wherever possible, and in line with Licensing Guidance, Members
will not be asked to consider applications for premises within their Ward).

Although Council has approved a schedule of dates for Licensing Sub
Committee meetings, it may be necessary to alter these dates and/or arrange
additional meetings depending on the number of applications which require a
hearing.

Members are also asked to note the Terms of Reference and the Schedule of
Licensing Sub Committee meetings (attached as Appendix 1 to this report)

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

In drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to avoiding
school holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and other
important dates where at all possible.

Page 22



5.1

6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific statutory implications arising from this report.

COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

There are no specific financial implications arising from the proposals within
this report. Any costs associated with member attendance and other
allowances will be contained within existing budgets.


[...]
ttees do not have to reflect the political
makeup of the Council and therefore the proportionality principles do not

apply.

Finally, as to the Licensing Committee, section 9(3) of the Licensing Act 2003
gives power to the Licensing Committee, subject to any Regulations made by

Page 23



Government, that the Committee may regulate its own procedure and that of
its Sub Committees.

Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents

Linked Report
e None

Appendices
e Appendix 1 — Terms of Reference, Schedule of Dates for the Licensing Sub
Committees

Local Government Act, 1972 Section 100D (As amended)

List of “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report
List any background documents not already in the public domain including officer
contact information.
e None

Officer contact details for documents:
e N/A

Page 24



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 2018-19

TERMS OF REFERENCE

. The Licensing Sub Committee will consist of 3 Members of the Licensing Committee
and the quorum of the Sub Committee shall be 3 Members.

. The Sub Committee(s) shall consider applications submitted in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003, including:

i)

Vi)

vii)

viii)

Xi)

Xii)

Determination of applications for a premises licence where representations have
been made (Section 18(3) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications for provisional statements where representations
have been made (Section 31(3) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications to vary a premises licence where representations
have been made (Section 35(3) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications to vary a premises licence to specify an individual as
premises supervisor following police objection (Section 39(3) of the Licensing Act
2003)

Determination of applications for transfer of a premises licence following police
objection (Section 44(5) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Consideration of police objection made to interim authority notice (Section 48(3) of
the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications for a review of a premises licence (Section 52(2) of
the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of interim steps pending summary review (Section 53A(2)(a) or 53B
Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications for club premises certificate where representations
have been made (Section 72(3) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications to vary a club premises certificate where
representations have been made (Section 85(3) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of applications for review of a club premises certificate (Section
88(3) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Determination of counter notice following objection to a temporary event notice
(Section 105(2) of the Licensing Act 2003)

Page 25



xiii) Determination of applications for grant of a personal licence following police
objection (Section 120(7) of the Licensing Act 2003)

xiv) Determination of personal licence where convictions come to light after the grant
or renewal of the personal licence (Section 124(4) of the Licensing Act 2003)

xv) Determination of the review of a premises licence following a closure order
(Section 167(5) of the Licensing Act 2003)

MEETING DATES

5t June 2018

19 June 2018

10th July 2018

24% July 2018

31st July 2018

21st August 2018
18t September 2018
2"d October 2018
16t October 2018
30t October 2018
13t November 2018
27t November 2018
29t November 2018
4t December 2018
8t January 2019
22" January 2019
5t February 2019
19t February 2019
5t March 2019

19t March 2019

2" April 2019

16t April 2019

30t April 2019

7th May 2019

21t May 2019 (provisional)

Page 26



Agenda Item 4.3

Non-Executive Report of the:

Licensing Committee %

24 May 2018 TOWER HAMLETS

Report of: David Tolley, Head of Environmental Health Unrestricted
and Trading Standards, Directorate of Place

Classification:

London Local Authorities Act 1991 Application for a New Special Treatment
Licence for Health and Beauty Centre, 1 Gunthorpe Street, London, E1 7RG

Originating Officer(s)

Lekan Olomo Health and Safety Officer

Wards affected

Spitalfields and Banglatown

1. Summary
Applicant:

Name and

Address of Premises:

Licence sought:

Objectors:

2. Recommendations:

Healthy Paradise Limited

Health and Beauty Centre
1 Gunthorpe Street
London

E1 7RG

A Special Treatment Licence under The London
Local Authorities Act 1991

Dr L Messias
Craig Hutchinson
Diana Hughes
Daron Pike

Zeta Azevedo

The Licensing Committee is recommended to consider the application and
objections then adjudicate accordingly.

Page 27



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4.1

4.2

Background

This is an application made on the 26" February 2018 for a new special
treatment licence under Section 6 (2) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991
for Health and Beauty Centre, 1, Gunthorpe Street, E1 7RG. A copy of the first
application can be found at Appendix 1. This application was incomplete and
another application was then submitted. A copy of the revised application can
be found at Appendix 2.

A licence from the Council is required for the use of a premises as an
establishment for special treatments. An establishment for special treatment is
defined in the Act as any premises in the borough used, intended to be used or
represented as being used for the reception or treatment of persons requiring
massage, manicure, acupuncture, tattooing, cosmetic piercing, chiropody, light,
electric or other special treatment of a like kind or vapour, sauna or other baths.

Planning permission is granted for the use of the premises as sui generis with
operating hours from 08:00 until 20:00.

The current application is to permit the premises to operate as an
establishment for special treatments offering Body Massage, Indian Head
Massage, Facials, Aromatherapy, Spray Tanning, Semi Permanent Make Up
and Stone Therapy.

Exemption has been sought from condition 12 of the standard Special
Treatment Licence Conditions. This states that unless otherwise expressly
permitted by the Council when a treatment is given or is being received to any
part of the body other than the neck and head or feet and legs below the knee
or hands and arms and is not being so given by a fully qualified physiotherapist
of other person entered on the register of the appropriate professional
organisation whose qualifications have been approved by the Council, the
treatment may be given only to persons of the same sex as the person giving
the treatment and persons of the opposite sex shall not be present.

If members are minded to grant this application they are requested to delegate
authority to the Council to determine what treatments will be licensed based on
qualification(s) of the therapists and suitable equipment provided at the
premises. This is because the premises has yet to demonstrate that they have
the correct equipment and trained therapists to safely carry out all special
treatments applied for within their application.

Legal Powers and Advice

Licences are granted subject to standard conditions.

The Standard Conditions of the London Borough of Tower Hamlets made under
the London Local Authorities Act 1991, Section 10 (1). It is the duty of any

licence holder to be aware of and abide by those conditions. A copy of the
standard conditions can be found at Appendix 3.

Page 28



4.3

4.4

4.5

The council has made Regulations for annual special treatment licences under
section 10 (1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991. These are available at
Appendix 4.

Under the London Local Authorities Act 1991 the borough may refuse to grant a
licence on the following grounds

(a) the premises are not structurally suitable for the purpose;

(b) there is a likelihood of nuisance being caused by reason of the conduct,
management or situation of the premises or the character of the relevant
locality or the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put;

(c) the persons concerned or intended to be concerned in the conduct 
[...]
he lack of appearance of bias.

If a Member therefore considers that they have an interest then they should
declare it and not participate in the meeting. This would include retiring with
Members when determining whether or not to grant the licence.

In relation to the lack of appearance of bias, the Committee should take care
to base its decision on the circumstances prevailing at the premises under its
current management.

The Committee meeting should be in public except that Members can retire in
private when considering their decision. Once the decision has been reached
then the decision is to be given in public and the Committee should also give
reasons for its decision.

Page 33



13 SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER ENVIRONMENT

13.1 There are no adverse implications.

14 RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

14.1. The Council will be at risk of legal challenge if its processes are not
transparent and evidentially based.

15 CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS

15.1 One of the key licensing objectives of the Council ensure that it does not grant
licences to premises that are liable to be a source of crime and disorder. The
Council supports and assists with crime and disorder reduction by controlling
those who manage premises open to members of the public and imposing
conditions on relevant premises licences.

16 Appendices

Appendix 1 A copy of original application for a new special treatment
licence.

Appendix 2 A copy of revised application for a new special treatment
licence, therapists’ qualifications, electrical condition report
and price list.

Appendix 3 A copy of the standard conditions for special treatment
licences.

Appendix 4 Regulations for annual special treatment licences under

section 10 (1) of the London Local Authorities Act 1991

Appendix 5 Representation made by Dr L Messias (Acknowledgement
letter included)

Appendix 6 Representation made by Craig
Hutchinson(Acknowledgement letter included)

Appendix 7 Representation made by Diana Hughes (
[...]
when treatment is given
or is being received to any part of the body other than the neck and head or
feet and legs below the knee or hands and arms and is not being so given by
a fully qualified physiotherapist of other person entered on the register of the
appropriate professional organisation whose qualifications have been
approved by the Council, the treatment may be given only to persons of the
same sex as the person giving the treatment and persons of the opposite sex
shall not be present.

E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\7\1 Rla@@l 77\Q2eS4f0 g.doc



)] The licence is not transferable either as regards the person to whom, to the
premises in respect of which, it is granted.

(1 The licensees shall on application for renewal of their licence submit to the
Council a certificate signed by a competent electrician certifying the safety of
all electrical equipment and apparatus used within the terms of the licence.

SCHEDULE
Name, trade name, style Full name of Treatments
Or title and address licensee authorised

E:\Moderngov\Data\AgendaltemDocs\2\7\1\AI000891 Bﬂg@foz. &c



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS UNDER
SECTION 10 (1) OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991 PRESCRIBING
STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR ANNUAL SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCES.

NOTES:

(1) Except where the context demands otherwise the singular includes the plural and the
masculine includes the feminine.

(1) Nothing in these rules shall be construed as interfering with (1} the discretion of the licensee

or his representative regarding the admission of any person or (i1) the need to strictly comply
with all relevant statutory requirements.

(nn These rules are divided into three parts as follows:
Partl - General
Part Il - Rules which apply to all premises.
Part Il - Rules which apply to larger premises of where there are special circumstances

{e.g. complex layout
[...]
g by the Tower Hamlets
Licensing Committee. You will be notified by the Democratic Services at Mulberry
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 of the date, time and venue of the public
hearing and invited to attend the hearing.

If you wish to discuss any of these matters or require clarification on any points, do
not hesitate to contact me.

Health and Safety Officer
Environmental Health and Trading Standard - Health and Safety Team

MAEHTeam\Word\Licences\DOCS\Committee Reports\Hﬁllh and I?filg Centre\GunthorpeStreet001.18-
Objection Acknowledgement (Zeta Azevedo).doc age



This page is intentionally left blank



=SB

TOWER HAMLETS

PLACE Directorate

Public Realm

Zeta Azevedo

Environmental Health and Trading Standards

Head of Service: David Tolley

John Onslow House
1 Ewart Place

Date: 5™ April 2018 London
E3 5EQ

Tel
Fax
Enquiri

Email:

www.towerhamlets.qov.uk

Dear Zeta Azevedo

London Local Authorities Act 1991
New Premises Licence Application
Re: Health and Beauty Centre, 1 Gunthorpe Street London E1 7RG

| am writing to advise you that | acknowledge your objection to the above
application.

The matter will be dealt with by way of a public hearing by the Tower Hamlets
Licensing Committee. You will be notified by the Democratic Services at Mulberry
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 of the date, time and venue of the public
hearing and invited to attend the hearing.

If you wish to discuss any of these matters or require clarification on any points, do
not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Lekan Liomo

Health and Safety Officer
Environmental Health and Trading Standard - Health and Safety Team

C:\Users\lekan.olomo\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlook\6TI7TITAGuntharpeStreet001 .18-Iglgection iﬁn?;wledgament {Zeta
Azevedo)Amended.doc ge




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum
	Appendix 1 to Committee Report on Licensing Committee Terms of Reference Membership and Quorum

	4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & Meeting Dates
	Appendix 1 to Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees - 24 May 2018

	4.3 London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application for a New Special Treatment Licence for Health and Beauty Centre, 1 Gunthorpe Street, London, E1 7RG
	APPENDIX 1
	Appendix 1 (Application Form 1_Redacted (Final))
	APPENDIX 2
	Appendix 2 (Application Form 2_Redacted (Final))
	APPENDIX 3
	Appendix 3
	APPENDIX 4
	Appendix 4 (Regs - Special Treatment Licences)
	APPENDIX 5
	Appendix 5 (Emails with Dr L Messias_Redacted)
	Appendix 5a
	APPENDIX 6
	Appendix 6 (Emails with Craig Hutchinson_Redacted)
	Appendix 6a
	APPENDIX 7
	Appendix 7 (Emails with Diana Hughes_Redacted)
	Appendix 7a
	APPENDIX 8
	Appendix 8 (Emails with Daron Pike_Redacted)
	Appendix 8a
	APPENDIX 9
	Appendix 9 (Emails with Zeta Azevedo_Redacted)
	Appendix 9a
	Appendix 9b






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE, 24/05/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.07 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 24 MAY 2018

COMMITTEE ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 
CLOVE CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Zenith Rahman (Chair)
Councillor Shad Chowdhury (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sabina Akhtar
Councillor Shah Ameen
Councillor Peter Golds
Councillor Ehtasham Haque
Councillor Mohammed Ahbab Hossain
Councillor Tarik Khan
Councillor Victoria Obaze
Councillor Leema Qureshi
Councillor Dan Tomlinson
Councillor Faroque Ahmed

Officers Present:

Agnes Adrien – (Team Leader, Enforcement & 
Litigation, Legal Services)

Lekan Olomo – (Health & Safety Officer)
Natalie Thompson – (Environmental Health Officer)
David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards)
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer, 

Democratic Services)
Farhana Zia – Committee Services Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair, Councillor Zenith Rahman asked for nominations for the vice-chair 
and proposed Councillor Peter Golds for the position. This was seconded by 
Councillors Victoria Obaze and Sabina Akhtar. A second nomination was put 
forward for Councillor Shad Uddin Chowdhury, proposed by Councillor Tarik 
Khan and seconded by Councillors Ehtasham Haque and Faroque Ahmed. As 
the vote was tied the Chair asked the members of the committee to vote by 
the show of hands who they wished to elect for the position of Vice-Chair.

The Committee voted 6 votes to 3 in favour of Councillor Shad Uddin 
Chowdhury. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 24/05/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The Committee AGREED to elect Councillor Shad Uddin Chowdhury as vice-
chair of the Licensing Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes from the previous meeting were deferred to the next meeting.

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

4.1 Licensing Committee, Terms of Reference, Membership, and Quorum 

Simmi Yesmin, Senior Committee Officer introduced the report and stated this 
report set out the Terms of Reference, Membership and Quorum of the 
Licensing Committee and the schedule of dates for the Municipal Year 
2018/2019.

Miss Yesmin stated the report was for noting and drew Members attention to 
the schedule of dates stated at 3.3 of the report. 

Members of the Licensing Committee NOTED 

1. The terms of reference, Membership and Quorum as set out in 
Appendices 1 of the report. 

4.2 Establishment of Licensing Sub Committees, Terms of Reference & 
Meeting Dates 

Simmi Yesmin, Senior Committee Officer introduced the report and stated the 
report set out the Terms of Reference and meeting dates for the Licensing 
Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

Miss Yesmin stated the report was seeking to determine the number of 
Licensing Sub-Committee chairs and asked members to either nominate 
themselves or others for the position. 

The following Members were put forward to be Chair for the Licensing Sub-
Committees: 

 Councillor Zenith Rahman 
 Councillor Shad Uddin Chowdhury 
 Councillor Tarik Khan 
 Councillor Peter Golds 
 Councillor Dan Tomlinson 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 24/05/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 Councillor Ehtasham Haque 
 Councillor Eve McQuillan 
 Councillor Sabina Akhtar 

Members of the Licensing Committee NOTED

1. The Licensing Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference and Schedule of 
meetings attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 

2. Agreed to the establishment of Licensing Sub-Committees to 
determine applications where representations have been made; and 

3. Determined how many Licensing Sub-Committee Chairs to appoint.

4.3 London Local Authorities Act 1991 - Application for a New Special 
Treatment Licence for Health and Beauty Centre, 1 Gunthorpe Street, 
London, E1 7RG 

At the request of the Chair, Mr Lekan Olomo, Environmental Health and 
Safety Officer introduced the report which detailed the application for a 
Special Treatment Licence for Health and Beauty Centre, 1 Gunthorpe Street, 
London E1 7RG. 

Mr Olomo informed Members the application was made on the 26th February 
2018 by Mr Gary Bugby Appendix 1 – pages 35- 42 of the agenda. However 
as this was incomplete another application was submitted and the revised 
application can be found at Appendix 2 – pages 43-66 of the agenda pack. 

A licence from the Council is required for the use of the premises as an 
establishment for special treatments and pages 69-72 Appendix 3 sets out the 
standard conditions that the Committee has in granting or refusing a licence –
and Appendix 4 – pages 73-96 sets out the regulations for annual special 
treatment licences under section 10(1) of the London Local Authorities Act 
1991. 

All responsible authorities have been consulted and no objections have been 
received save from residents within the vicinity. The objections can be found 
at Appendices 5 to 9 – pages 99 to 127.

Mr Gary Bugby (the applicant) was present for the Committee meeting and 
was given the opportunity to present his case. He stated the application was 
made to operate the premises as a Massage and Beauty Centre and the 
objections related to the previous owners of the premises. He said his wife 
would be overseeing the business who was a qualified beauty therapist and 
the application should be considered on its merits. Mr Bugby apologised for 
the initial incomplete application however said that he lodged completed and 
signed documents when asked by the Health and Safety Officer. 

Members of the Committee asked the following questions: 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 24/05/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Are all the documentation and qualification up to date? 
 What is your view in relation to the objections raised? How will you 

address the concerns of residents?
 When did you take over the premises? 
 Will you be playing music? 
 It is clear the premises were improperly conducted in the past. Is there 

any connection between the current and previous owners?  
 Did you know the previous leaseholder?
 How many therapists will be employed? 
 Has a risk assessment been conducted of the premises? 
 What are the proposed opening times for the premises? 
 This premise’s is very close to a primary school. Is the area 

residential? 
 What is the size of the premises? 
 Is this the first time that you’ll be running a business? 
 Page 32 states there is no waste contract in place. Have you made 

enquiries about the disposal of waste? 
 Do you have indemnity insurance in place? 
 Can you assure the committee the premises will only be used to 

provide massage only and will not be used inappropriately?
 The application states that treatment will be given to both sexes. Will 

you be employing both male and female therapists? 
 Is a Level 3 NVQ the right level of qualification for a beauty therapist? 

Following questioning from the Members, the Chair asked the applicant if he 
had any concluding remarks to make before the committee adjourned to make 
its decision. Mr Bugby stated he had nothing further to add to his application 
for a Special Treatment licence. 

The Committee adjourned at 8:20 p.m. to consider the application before 
them. 

Decision

Accordingly, the Committee unanimously 

RESOLVED

That the Application for a New Special Treatment Licence, under the London 
Local Authorities Act 1991 for Health and Beauty Centre, 1 Gunthorpe Street, 
London E1 7RG be GRANTED on the condition that: 

1. A waste management plan be implemented with the proviso the 
disposal of waste should be in accordance with the plan, general and 
medical waste should be separated and disposed of correctly plus oils 
used in treatment are not disposed of in the drain and do not interfere 
with the sewage system; 

2. That indemnity insurance should be in place; 
3. That a site plan showing the layout of the premises be provided; and 



LICENSING COMMITTEE, 24/05/2018 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

4. That no advertising that feature pictures or photographs should be 
displayed in the shop window or elsewhere.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Zenith Rahman
Licensing Committee


